
KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire 
9 Old Boxwood Lane 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

May 25, 2017 

I 

ARNOL D JAB LON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Spirit and Intent Request, Additional Setback Relief, The Cove, LLP (Formerly Eastern Manor), 15th 
Election District 

Dear Mr. Tanczyn: 

The Zoning Review Office staff has reviewed your letter of May 11, 2017 and has determined that this 
office does not have the administrative authority to grant the requested variance relief, which goes 
beyond the zoning relief granted in Zoning Cases# 2010-0307-A and 1997-0077-A. Consequently, new 
variance petitions must be filed . 

Should you disagree with the above determination, you may file a Special Hearing to have this matter 
considered before the Administrative Law Judge. In the event the Special Hearing relief is denied, the 
Staff suggests you consider filing, as alternative relief, a petition for Variance that addresses the newly 
requested setback relief. 

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal opinion, it is not intended to be 

relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding on Baltimore County or any of 

its officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, 

or in any way connected with the information provided in this document, or any interpretation thereof. 

We trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. 
If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at 410-887-

3391. 

Sincerely, 

~}f__v~ 
Jeffrey Perlow, Planner 11 , Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 1 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Hou. ,\mold Jahlo11, Esq. 
Director, Permits, Approvals, and Inspections 

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 
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HAND DELIVERED 

RE: Request for finding that The Cove (formerly Eastern Manor) subdivision meets the requirements for approval of its twice approved Development 

Plan under the spirit and intent authority of the Development Regulations and Baltimore County Code-Split zoned DR16 and DR3.5 

Dear Arnold, 

This Law Firm has been most recently retained by The Cove LLP concerning its development in the 15• Election District and 6" Councilmanic 

District located on the SW comer of Miller and Woodland Avenues adjacent to the South side of Bengies Drivein and East side of Eastern Avenue. l 

was originally retained in 1996 by Sy Rosenberg for his development Company as Contract Purchasers of Eastern Manor subdivision from its Owners 

Danial C. Bevans and Barbara A. Bevans. 

TITLE HISTORY: The civil engineering firm Thompson, Grace and Mays prepared for its Client., The Eastern Manor Realty Company a Major 

Subdivision Plat for development of a 68 lot residential development dated June 16, 1947; which was approved by Baltimore County and subsequently 

recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Book]WB 14 Folio 22 on June 23, 1947 (MSA C2136/612 Copy Attached). After 

recording, The Eastern Manor Realty Company joined with George L. Miller and Ada R. Miller in a DEED dated Jan 16, 1953 to Raymond G. 

Merkle and Mae Merkle conveying for consideration in fee simple Eastern Manor approved lots 12 thru 21, East ~ of Lot 29 thru 35, 38 thru 43, and 

47 thru 68 then recorded In B CO Land Records at GLB 2236/519. The Merkles then outconveyed subsequently an undivided half interest in those 

same lots by DEED of same date to Irwin P. Trail and Margaret D. Trail recorded in Liber GLB 2239/ 149. 

On Feb. 7, 1984, all those same Parties conveyed all those same approved Lots by DEED to The University of Baltimore Educational Foundation, Inc. 

in fee simple recorded in B Co Land Records in Liber EHK 6677 /028.The University of Baltimore Educational Foundation, Inc. by DEED Dec 28, 

1994 conveyed those same lots to Daniel C. Bevans and Barbara A. Bevans recorded in B Co Land Records Liber 10967/87.The same Bevans by 

DEED dated Feb 12, 2003 conveyed all the same lots to The Cove Limited Partnership in fee simple recorded in B Co Land Records Liber 17716/81. 

'in.is is the CUITent Owner of these lots. Subsequent DEEDs of conveyance of the land for the roads shown on the original Plat from the Be The 

Cove Limited Partnership were made and recorded in B Co Land records Liber 32778/389 and Liber 32778/383. 

ZONING HISTORY: 1) I was retained by Sy Rosenberg, the Developer for the Bevans as Owners in Zoning Case 97-77 A seeking zoning approval 

for numerous lot setback variances and reduced road paving width Variances for the Property. This was heard by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the HON Timothy M. Kotroco who approved the variance requests by Order October 15, 1996 which became a final Order. He noted since Eastern 

Manor approval in 1947 that several lots had been sold off and developed as residential dwelling for the Bevans , namely Lots 44,45, and 46. He 

significantly noted the passage of State Critical Area Regulations in 1984; and Baltimore County Critical Area Regulations in 1988 caused the site to be 

environmental Laws impacted due to its proximity to Frog Mortar Creek requiring a preservation of sensitive environmental features through the 

Property. The Developer cooperated fully with DEPRM requests to do so meriting a favorable comment in the ZAC comments recommending 

approval of the Variances requested for the greatly reduced number of Lots sought by the Developer. The Hearing Officer noted at page 4 his Finding 

that "The Variances are generated out of concern for the environmental sensitivity of the subject property and will allow the proposed houses to be built 

in locations where natural vegetation and trees can remain. Furthermore, these Variances will foster less impervious surface to be used in the 

development of this property." On page 5, the Hearing Officer notes the Developer had demonstrated that if the Variances were not granted it would 

result in practical difficulty, unreasonable hardship, and severe economic hardship. The Heaiing Officer imposed 3 conditions upon the Property with 

his approval as requested by DEPRM which were not contested at all by the Developer. (Case 97-77 A Opinion and Order attached) 

2) I subsequently represented The Cove LLP in Zoning Case 2010-0307 A for Variance Zoning and CMDP regulations requests occasioned by tl1e 

difficulty of the Owner to find currently salable home designs driven by the same environmental Critical Area Regulations and site environmental 

features abovementioned. This matter was heard by Zoning Commissioner, the HON William]. Wiseman ill who subsequently issued an Opinion 



and Order dated August 23, 20 l O approving the relief requested with 4 restrictions which became a final order. 'The Developers requests for approval 

were for a reduced number of 25 Lots from the original 68 approved in 1947. Again the ZAC comments from Planning and DEPRM were supportive 

of the requests. On page 3, the Zoning Commissioner sets oul the development history including aJI the variances previously approved by DZC Kolroco 

in Case 97-77 A. Significantly, he notes that Opinion and Order was inlroduced and made part of the current case as Petitioner's Ex 2 w/o objection. He 

blessed the earlier variances granted by DZC Kolroco by reference and incorporation in his Opinion and Order as part of the requested relief (Opinion 

page 4 "Order in case 97-77 A was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Ex 2". 'The ZC also noted since 1947, additionally Lots 36,37,; 

and Lots 23 thru 29 1h had been developed as well as an apartment building in the DR16 zoned land on Lots 9 and 10. (Order page 3 "Development 

occurred in the form of, single family dwellings conslructed at 3224 George Slreet(Lots 36 and 37 of Eastern Manor), 3213,3215,3217, and 3219 Miller 

Avenue (Lots 23-291/2 of Eastern Manor), and an aparlrnent building at the northwest intersection of Miller Avenue and Woodland Avenue (Lots 9 & 

10 of Eastern Manor)". This development may constitute vesting of the Eastern Manor development prior to the adoption of either State or Baltimore 

County Critical Areas Legislation regulations. 

The ZC next referred to the State and County passage of Critical Area Regulations in 1984 and 1988 respectively . Mr Wiseman correctly noted the 

significance of environmental regulations conslraining development of the resl of Eastern Manor as previously approved with the adoption of State and 

later Baltimore County Critical Area regulations in 1984 and 1988 respectively .(Opinion page 3) He then noted the Developer's creative idea to utilize 

neighborly Neo Traditional housing model to adapt to the changing market and the environmental critical areas restrictions on this sensitive site in light 

of its environmental features and their location on the site. '!nose environmental features are numerous and include forest buffers, slreams, wetlands as 

delineated covering much of the western portion of the property, a 100 year floodplain; and an environmental no build easement created to protect 

much of the wooded areas in the rear of each lot for which variances relief was requested. (Opinion page 4-"These environmental ENCUMBRANCES 

are enumerated in a letter from Patricia Farr dated February 14, 1996, that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Ex 6. Moreover, a 

visual depiction of ALL the environmental conslraints on the property can be seen on the approved drainage map and storm water management plan, 

marked and accepted into evidence collectively as Petitioner's Ex 9. Petitioner furtl1er noted that tl1e impervious area requirements exlremely limit the 

building envelope area. Due to all these variables, Petitioner explained that absent zoning relief, what was a previously approved and recorded 

development would be rendered un-buildable, thereby depriving Petitioner of the use of the property .... However, because the conslraints on the 

property make each lot have a buildable depth of 65 feet, and in order to comply with environmental restrictions, Petitioner indicated that variance 

relief is necessary in order to develop the property (page5) with a desirable product .(F 3-The DEPRM requires that any building remain 35 feet away 

from the Forest Conservation easement which effectively PUSHES EVERYTHING tow.rrd the fronl of the lots. These conslraints DlUVE THE 

LOCATION OF THE BUILDABLE AREAS. Mr. Tanczyn in support of the evidence presented, cited the cases of North v St Mary's County, 99 Md 

App 502 (1994); and McClean v Soley, 270 Md App 208 (1973) for the proposition that a variance may be and should be granted ifit is shown that 

strict application of the regulations would deprive the Petitioner of using its property for a permitted purpose" 

The ZC concluded (Opinion page 6 "The proposed development by the Petitioner is an environmentally sensitive plan that responsibly makes use of 

land long planned for development These aims will limit any adverse effects on the surrounding communily ..... The plan, as DEPRM noted, aims to 

MINIMIZE environmental impact and that the improvements will be compatible with the area, I FIND that the proposal adequately addresses the 

concerns these comments delineate." The Opinion quotes are included to show tl1e Petitioner met every DEPRM concern satisfactorily in each 

Variance case mentioned without contention or quarrel. There is literally notlling more from an environmental stamdpoint to achieve since every 

concern was met previously. 'lne DEPRM standards under the Critical Areas Regs are preeminenl over any other regs in importance under the Critical 

Areas Laws; and each and every one of them was met by the Petitioner lwice to DEPRM's satisfaction. 

In sum, a very complex development property which the Developer had cooperatively worked consistently with the County Agencies to achieve the 

goals of the Critical Areas protection while giving the Developer 25 lots to develop as individual modest sized residences. The ZAC comments 

confirmed that and noted the variances requested were preferred to provide adequate light and air. On page 5, the ZC stated:" Moreover, additional 

comments were offered indicating that zoning relief is being requested to mininlize impacts to water qualily and forest while allowing development of the 

site commensurate with the neighborhood." 

In like accord, the ZC found " the relief requested if strict compliance were required would cause hardship which would result in a denial of a 

reasonable and sufficient use of the property." citing Belvoir Fa.ims vs North 355 Md 259 (1999) (Case 2010-0307 A Opinion & Order attached) 

PURPOSE OF THIS REQUEST- Tbe purpose of this requesl is to seek in lighl of the chronological history since East.em Manor was first approved in 

1947; and in consideration of the critical areas impact on this development that any further requiremenl to seek further Variances would represent for a 



third time at considerable expense the Developer would face if required to go through that process again a finding that the Spirit and Intent provisions 

authorize approval of this Development . Where, as here, the Critical Areas compliance which the Developer has always done willingly ; and received 

favorable ZAC responses from both DEPRM and Planning for its vaiiance requests lo get to develop 25 lots will not change any operative facts in a 

third Variance proceeding. Both previous cases in the careful consideration each Hearing Officer gave; and input from aJl interested attendees and 

interested County Agencies have been accepted and fully complied with by the Owner. Once the environmental factors arc complied with, there is a 

finite amount of available buildable land for the 25 lots. 'Ibis has been studied multiple times and the Developer has accepted and complied with every 

County Agency recommendation. The Developer therefore under what are unusual circumstances or certainly unique ones, respectfully requesLs that 

after careful consideration, Baltimore County find that the site should proceed as within the Spirit and Intent of the Law s and Regulations of Baltimore 

County and its respective Agencies whose comments and requirements have previously been accepted by the Developer and incorporated in the 

Development Plan submitted this year by Mr. Rosenberg's daughter as Sy Rosenberg passed in 2016; and her Motl1er subsequently. 

I have hand delivered this request and Plan to you for your review. I have as well before submission paid the prescribed fee for the requested Spirit and 

Intent Opinion letter . Should you have any questions which I or my Client could help answer, we would propose a meeting with you at your office 

at your earliest convenience to do so. Our intent with this request is to proceed with your approval of our request witl10ut requiring a third Zoning 

Variance or Special Hearing given the foregoing History for Development of this site and my Client's continuous full cooperation with Baltimore 

County Agencies to protect the environment and develop what's left to salvage its substantial investment in this Property. Please contact me for any 

further information needed. 

Very truly yours, 

Cc: The Cove LLP 

Mr. Craig Rodgers 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * 
S/W Corner Miller and Woodland A venues 

(formerly the Eastern Manor Subdivision) * 
(The Cove) 
15th Election District * 
6th Council District 

The Cove, L.L.P. 
Petitioner 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2010-0307-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the legal owner(s) of the subject property, The Cove, L.L.P., through Simon 

Rosenberg, the limited partnership's general partner, through their attorney Michael P. Tanczyn, 

Esquire. A series of variances are requested from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) and the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) as set forth in 

the Petition for Variance. Specifically, relief is requested from B.C.Z.R. Section lBOl.2.C.l.b 

(Single-family detached chart) and the C.M.D.P. (Single-Family detached Residential Standards 

Page 4 et. seq.) to permit: (a) side-yard setbacks from side building face to the property line in a 

D.R.3.5 zone of eight (8) feet in lieu of the required fifteen (15) feet for Lots 29 Yi-30, 31-35, 38, 

47-50, 51-57, and 64-68; (b) side-yard setbacks from side building face to eight (8) feet in lieu of 

the required twenty-five (25) feet for Lots 30, 31, 50, 51 , and 68 ; and (c) side-yard setbacks from 

building face to building face of eight (8) feet on each side in a D .R.16 zone in lieu of the 

required twenty (20) feet for Lots 12 and 13. 1 The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on the colorized site plan and aerial photograph submitted which were 

accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibits 1 and 3, respectively. 

1 The Stevens Road Improvement Association requested an explanation at the outset of the hearing concerning the 
actual distance between building faces on Lots 12 and 13. Petitioner' s counsel explained the separating distance 
between structures would be 16 feet. Mr. Tanczyn acknowledged the Petition' s language was cumbersome and 
could lead to confusion. He stated there will be a distance of 8 feet from a side building face to the property line and 
an additional 8 feet from the property line to the other building face . This explanation was satisfactory to the 
Association' s representative. 
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Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Simon 

Rosenberg, on behalf of the property owner, Michael Tanczyn, Esquire, representing the 

Petitioner, and Herbert Malmud, of H. Malmud & Associates, the consultant and land surveyor 

who prepared the site plan for this property. Appearing as an interested citizen was David R. 

Cahlander residing at 218 Stevens Road and Vice-President of the Stevens Road Improvement 

Association. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance. 2 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property known currently as 

"The Cove" and formerly as "Eastern Manor," is a large, irregularly shaped tract of land, split­

zoned D.R.16 and D.R.3.5, located in the Essex (Greater Bengie's neighborhood) area of the 

County on the southern side of Eastern A venue, east of Stevens Road, and west of Woodland 

Avenue. The subject property has frontage on Frog Mortar Creek, which feeds into Middle 

River and thereafter the Chesapeake Bay. The subject property can be seen more clearly from 

the aerial photograph marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3 and from the 

photographs of the subject property marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 

10. The majority of the property is zoned D.R.3.5 and a small portion of the property on the 

north side of Miller Avenue is zoned D.R.16. As it pertains to this case, only Lots 12 and 13 are 

located in the D.R.16 zoning classification. A zoning map for the subject property was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 4. The area surrounding the subject property 

includes Bengie' s Drive-In Theatre to the east, on the opposite side of Woodland Avenue; 

Hughes Shore Road, a residential development, and Frog Mortar Creek, to the south; the 

Fairwinds residential development to the west; and on the opposite side of Eastern Avenue to the 

north, the Williams residential park and a Royal Farms store. These varied uses are reflected in 

the surrounding zoning that consists of a variety of residential, business and manufacturing 

designations. Petitioner's Exhibits 3 and 4 more accurately illustrate this surrounding area. 

D. Edward Vogel contacted the undersigned Commissioner following the hearing and advised that he and his 
ttorney, T. Wray McCurdy, while not opposed to the Cove development, voiced concerns on behalf of the adjacent 
roperty owner and well-known Bengies Drive-In Movie Theater. These concerns revolved around sufficient 
creening and safeguards so that lighting does not inappropriately spell onto the adjacent drive-in movie theater 
peration. Counsel were advised to meet and address these issues prior to this Order being released. 

2 
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As background to the Petitioner's request for variance relief, it is imperative to establish a 

history of the development of the subject property. Testimony and evidence revealed that the 

subject property was initially plotted, approved, and recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore 

County as "Eastern Manor," on June 20, 1947. The record plat for Eastern Manor was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 8. As originally plotted, Eastern Manor called 

for the development of sixty-eight (68) lots. However, this plan did not come to fruition due to 

the economic difficulties of the owner of the land, George Miller. Furthermore, since the plat 

was recorded in 194 7, sporadic development and a succession of environmental legislation have 

severely limited the number of buildable lots available in the subdivision. Development 

occurred in the form of, single-family dwellings constructed at 3224 George Street (Lots 36 and 

37' of Eastern Manor), 3213, 3215, 3217, and 3219 Miller Avenue (Lots 23-29Y2 of Eastern 

Manor), and an apartment building at the northwest intersection of Miller Avenue and Woodland 

Avenue (Lots 9 and 10 of Eastern Manor). Environmental legislation began constraining 

development of the subject property in 1984, when the State of Maryland enacted critical area 

laws mandating Counties in Maryland to enact their own critical area legislation or be forced to 

adopt Maryland's laws for areas designated as critical. In 1988, Baltimore County promulgated 

its own Critical Area legislation that today is codified in the Baltimore County Code Article 33, 

Title 2. Petitioner proposes to develop twenty-five of the remaining vacant lots with single­

family dwellings in a neo-traditional concept of housing, wherein the house are set back from the 

treet with variable distances. This concept has gained popularity and the Petitioner presented an 

xample of one such development, the Kentlands, which was marked and accepted into evidence 

s Petitioner's Exhibit 7. Petitioner's proposal involved renaming the development of the subject 

roperty from Eastern Manor to The Cove. 

a: (\ In connection with the proposed development, a Petition for Variance seeking relief from 
O s. 
IIL \ 
0 ("'\ ection lBOl.2.C.l.b of the B.C.Z.R. was filed and approved in Case No. 97-77-A by then 
IU 
> 1 eputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy M. Kotroco. Variance relief was granted permitting a 

~ 00 w ont-yard setback between zero (0) and twelve (12) feet in lieu of the required twenty-five (25) 
0: 
a: 
w 
0 0 3 
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feet for Lots 12-68 and a side building face to public street setback of between five (5) feet and 

fifteen (15) feet in lieu of the required fifteen (15) feet for Lots 291/i-30, 31 , 50, 51 and 68. The 

Order in Case No. 97-77-A was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 2. 

In support of the variance requests, Petitioner explained the uniqueness of the property 

and the subsequent hardship that would result if strict adherence to the Zoning Regulations were 

mandated. Petitioner noted the extensive environmental constraints on the property and the 

irregular shape of the parcel. Petitioner indicated that the subject property has significant 

environmental constraints that encumber development; specifically, there are forest buffers, 

streams and wetlands covering much of the western portion of the property, a 100-year 

floodplain, and an environmental easement created to protect much of the wooded areas in the 

rear of each lot. These environmental encumbrances are enumerated in a letter from Patricia Farr 

dated February 14, 1996, that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 6. 

Moreover, a visual depiction of all the environmental constrains on the property can be seen on 

the approved drainage map and storm water management plan, marked and accepted into 

evidence collectively as Petitioner' s Exhibit 9. Petitioner further noted that the impervious area 

requirements extremely limit the building envelope area. Due to all of these variables, Petitioner 

explained that absent zoning relief, what was a previously approved and recorded development 

would be rendered un-buildable, thereby depriving Petitioner of the use of the property. 

Petitioner further opined that development would create only twenty-five (25) homes, a 

substantial reduction from the original sixty-eight (68) lots of the former Eastern Manor 

subdivision, but also would comply with impervious area requirements and avoid infringing on 

any environmentally protected areas. However, because the constraints on the property make 

each lot have a buildable depth of sixty-five (65) feet, and in order to comply with environmental 

restrictions, Petitioner indicated that variance relief is necessary in order to develop the property 

4 
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with a desirable product. 3 

Appearing as an interested citizen, Dave Cahlander, a local resident and community 

leader with the Stevens Road Improvement Association, testified as to his concerns regarding 

density and environmental impact. Petitioner noted that the density is extremely decreased from 

the original plat and that all environmentally protected areas would be maintained. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments received from the Office of Planning dated June 14, 2010, 

state that the lots on the subject property are wide enough for an adequate house width with a 10 

foot side building face to lot line and private road setback and a 20 foot side building face to side 

building face setback. Also, the comments noted that these setbacks were preferred to provide 

for adequate light and ventilation. Comments were also received from the Department of 

Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated May 20, 2010, which 

state that development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 

Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and other Sections, of the Baltimore County 

Code). Moreover, additional comments were offered indicating that zoning relief is being 

requested to minimize impacts to water quality and forest while allowing development of the site 

commensurate with the neighborhood. 

The determination of a variance request from the Zoning Regulations is governed by 

Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R., as interpreted by the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland in 

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). As indicated by the Court in Cromwell, "The 

general rule is that variances and exceptions are to be granted sparingly, only in rare instances 

and under peculiar and exceptional circumstances." 102 Md.App. at 700. The two-part variance 

test involves finding that a property is unique and unusual and that if strict adherence to the 

3 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) requires that any building 
remain 35 feet away from the Forest Conservation Easement which effectively pushes everything towards the front 
of the lots. These constraints drive the location of the buildable areas. Mr. Tanczyn, in support of the evidence 
presented, cited the cases of North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. App. 502 (1994) and McClean v. Soley, 270 Md. 
App. 208 (1973) for the proposition that a variance may be and should be granted ifit is shown that strict application 
of the regulations would deprive the Petitioner of using its property for a permitted purpose. 

5 
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regulations were required absent relief, an unreasonable hardship or practical difficulty would 

result. Self-inflicted or created hardship is not considered proper grounds for a variance. Id at 

707. 

Considering all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the 

requested variance relief. I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the 

land or structure which is the subject of the variance request. Specifically, I find that the 

significant environmental constraints, irregular parcel shape, and age of the original record plat 

combine to render the property unique. Further, I find that strict compliance with the Zoning 

Regulations would create a hardship that would result in a denial of a reasonable and sufficient 

use of the property. See, Belvoir Farms v. North 355 Md. 259 (1999). Thus, refusing to grant 

variances would result in unreasonable hardship and practical difficulty. When considering that 

the original plat for the development was approved and recorded in 194 7, and that with the 

enactment of environmental legislation, absent zoning relief, the subdivision rendered 

economically unbuildable, it is palpable that Petitioner would suffer unreasonable hardship 

absent approval of the requests. Further, I also find these variance requests can be granted in 

strict harmony with the spirit and intent of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R., as interpreted in 

Cromwell, and in such a manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and 

general welfare. The proposed development by the Petitioner is an environmentally sensitive 

plan that responsibly makes use of land long planned for development. These aims will limit any 

adverse affects on the surrounding community. While the comments submitted by the Office of 

Planning are given weight, considering there was no objection from adjacent property owners, 

the plan, as DEPRM noted, aims to minimize environmental impact and that the improvements 

will be compatible with the area, I find that the proposal adequately addresses the concerns these 

comments delineate. 

l Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that 

>, 
m 

variance relief should be granted. 
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T~RJFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

~ 3 day of August 2010 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

lBOl.2.C.l.b (Single-Family Detached Chart) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) and the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) Single-Family 

Residential Standards Page 4 et. seq. to permit: (a) side-yard setbacks from side building face to 

the property line in a D.R.3.5 zone of eight (8) feet in lieu of the required fifteen (15) feet for 

Lots 29 Yi-30, 31-35, 38, 47-50, 51-57, and 64-68; (b) side-yard setbacks from side building face 

to private road of eight (8) feet in lieu of the required twenty-five (25) feet for Lots 30, 31, 50, 

51, and 68; and (c) side-yard setbacks from building face to building face of eight (8) feet on 

each side in a D.R.16 zone in lieu of the required twenty (20) feet for Lots 12 and 13, in 

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and are hereby GRANTED, subject to the following 

restrictions: 

1) The Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made 
aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until the 30-day 
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is 
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be 
rescinded. 

2) Compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations and all 
other appropriate environmental, floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations 
relative to the protection of water quality, streams, wetlands, and 
floodplains. See attached ZAC comments from the Department of 
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). 

3) The Development and the homes constructed pursuant to the approved 
site plan for The Cove will not direct, erect or attach lighting visible to 
the outdoors whether or not shielded which will unduly impact the 
adjacent Bengies Drive-In movie theater operation. 

4) In the event a claim arises concerning objectionable lighting, the 
theater owner shall give written notice by detailed claim to the party 
believed to be causing the problem with a proposed remedy for the 
problem so that it may thereafter be corrected to the extent necessary. 
A copy of the claim shall be sent to the Developer until the 
development is fully built out and sold. 

7 ~ ~ 
O O ~ 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within 30 days of the date of this 

Order. 

WJW:esl:dlw 
rmi~;;cnintn1ss10ner 

for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

MARYLAND 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

August 23, 2010 

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire 
606 Baltimore A venue, Suite 106 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
S/W Comer Miller and Woodland Avenues (Formerly Eastern Manor) 
(The Cove) 
15th Election District - 6th Council District 
The Cove, L.L.P. - Petitioner 
Case No. 2010-0307-A 

Dear Mr. Tanczyn: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

MAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Simon Rosenberg, 12116 Arbie Road, Silver Spring, MD 20904 
Herbert Malmud, H. Malmud & Associates, 12018 Ridge Valley Drive, 

Owings Mills, MD 21117 
David R. Cahlander, 218 Stevens Road, Middle River, MD 21220 
T. Wray McCurdy, Esquire, 101 Eastern Avenue, Essex, MD 21221 
D. Edward Vogel, 3417 Eastern Avenue, Middle River, MD 21220 
People's Counsel; Office of Planning; DEPRM; File 

Jefferson Building/ 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TAX. ACCOU [T]- 1 l I I I ! I 

• Petition for Variance 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore Sounty and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

~;/'""-"~~ 

of )he Zo~ing Regulations of BaltimoreColinty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:' (indicate hardship 

or practical difficulty) Reasons: hardship and practical difficulty which involved sensitivity to environmental concerns 
expressed by the Planning Office and DEPRM for nearby wetlands, as well as minimizing deforestation 
for this reduced number of lots proposed for this development to accommodate the previously built 
homes situate also situate near the environmentally sensitive areas. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - ~t'.)~t ~ECEIVED FOR FILING 

Signaturt)ate ___ ....;~~- .!:::d-".::.;;:>::...7- '(3------

Address W Telephone No. BY-~~~~c:..:::~.~~~-----
City State Zip Code 

Name - Type or Print , I 

~MU 
Signature ' ~ 

___ ..,.,.._ __ ~---"~---'-'~ '---------------

$/6rellKJJ££ Y(J. 
Telep! No. 

Cfr/P cfO fd 7__ 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

JIE-£tSE£T /11;././l'/ I/ £J 
Name ,l?IA2111t/0 )q.5Soe~)/--,J3' 
I J OI J, c.,f1 OGE. YIIJ.i.,f Y 7Jl?:[llc. 

1_:;;GS '-/tJ:c-1,-JS /f!.D 
City / State 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

)(/(). ,~! ~Olf#-
elephone No. 

d//17 
Zip Code 

Case No. 
2..0 (0 _ 0 3 07 - ,4 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __ _ 

O~oP- cFF ~AVAILABLE FOR HEARING 
1' J :Ut1> _V'::>-, Date 4-• S ·ta 

w~Q__ ~ REV 9/15/98 

------------------------ -



ATTACHMENT 

l st Variance: -J 1': C.. rA b f "'° t<4 f 'fvidt vtl1 
l BO 1.2.C.1.b for single family detached homes, to provide a side yard set back of eight 
feet (8 Ft.) in lieu of the fifteen feet 15 Ft.) from side of building to the lot line required 
for all buildable lots located in the D.R. 3. zone, for Lots 291/2 ,30 - 35, 38, 47 - 50, 
5 1 - 57, and 64-68. 

2Nd Variance: 
1 BO 1 .2.C. l .b for single family detached homes to provide a side yard variance of eight 
feet (8 Pt.) from side building face to paving of a private road of the required twenty-five 
(25 Ft.) for Lots 30, 31, 50, 51 and 68. 

Rd · 3 Variance: 
1 BO 1.2.C.1 .b for single family detached homes to provide a side yard variance from side 
building face to side building face of eight feet (8 Ft.) on each side in a D.R. 16 zone in 
lieu of the required twenty feet (20 Ft.) for Lots 12 and 13 . 



H. MALMUD & ASSOCIATES 

12018 RIOCE VALLEY DRIVE 

OWJNOS Mil.LS, MARYl..A'NO 21117 
TEt.BPliONE 410 308-0442 

ZONING DESCRIPTION OF 
TMECOVP. 

(FORMERLY EASTERN MANOR 
RECO.ROEO JN PLAT BOOK 14, FOLIO 22) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

LOTS REQUESTED l'OR ZONING VARIANCBS BSI'NO KNOWN AND 
DBSIONATED AS LOTS NUMBERED 12, 13~ 29 ~ &. 30, 31, 32~ 33, 34, 
3~ Jg, 4 7, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57 ~ 64. 65. 66, 67 AND 68 
AS SHOWN ON THE SAJD Pl.AT Of:' EASTERN MANOR. RECORDED IN THE 

LAND R£00RDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN Pl.AT BOOK 
14, FOIJO 22, TOTAL NUMBER. OF LOTS RBQUBSTED: 25. 

nus DBSCIUPTION 19 Foll ZONING l'tnU'OSF.S ONLY AND.NOT POk nlE 
CONVEYANCE OF 'l1TtL. 

nas Pltmmt.TY IS IIUBJl!CT 10 ANY AND ALL AOltlmMBNTS, BASl!Ml!NTS, 
RloHn OP WAY• AND/Oll CX>VENA.MTS OP RECORD AND LAW. . 

HeRBBRT MALMUD 
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR 

MARYLAND# 1SS8 
NOVEMBER 11. 2009 

file: .1.onins PetitiOI\ The Cove 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PRO CED URE S FOR ZO NIN G 
HEARINGS 

The Bal.timore County Zonino Regulations (6CZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property v,1hich is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing For those petitions which reou1re a public hearing. this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a ne 1Nspaper of genera r circulation 1n [he County. both at 
least fifteen ( 15) days before the hearing 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requiremerits for ad 11ertising are satisfied 
However. the petitioner 1s responsible for the costs associc1ted wiih these requ,rernents 
The newspaper will bill the pe,son listed belcw for the ad 11e:tisir; This advert1sinq is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted direc:!!y to the newscaoer 

OPI NIONS MAY NOT B E ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID 

Fo r News p ape r Adve rt ising 

Item 1\Jur.1ber or Case Number 

Petitioner T t-\ie. C.~\Je. L,"D faR"f'tyg_t s.H1f E~'sJ~J,'j _[p~1flPJJ f"l!J/IP~ 
Address or Location 5(µ Co~}e,-\s. J'\ \ \)e.:'A, :+ iJ ooA L Pu} D Pnre 

PLEASE FQRINARO ,C\0\/ERTiS I NG 31 L~ TC 

Name 

Address 

Telephone Number !-) r6 3 o 3 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ___ 2_ tt:).cc........&l_~_ -__ ()~,-3.r--=C)_'t_ -_ A-____ _ 
Petitioner: n-1:-e C-b VE I '- ,-p 
Address or Location ,5 vJ 'c..o ~~ c>::p: if'.. ,'l-le,z... ~ /,Job:f)LA[J/) ~. 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: l 
Name: !-leJ?--BL:?--~ M It "" ul; 
Address > / 2_ 0[ 8 e·IX;,rtS: ~ .D~ ' 

_ ______,_C)L--",\_J.d,j-+C.....,,..N..,._,__C-rc='-~- --IA4---"4--4i~L---=L_c;...._7+----IL'~~d~, _ 2-~t_( l I 

Telephone Number: 41 a -- 3 D B -- 0 '+-'±: 2 -

Revised 7 /11 /05 - SCJ 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ...... ,..,,.,n 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. ., .~ <.: . 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Date: c...l I , - t I \ 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 
" ·, -

Total: 
Rec !AG~ ,' 

f.: J r. • From: ~ j . - ~· 

.,,.. ; ( . - ~·~ 
._. 

For: 
, 

' ·, .. r,1·,u 
;.; .. - . 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEAIIINO 
I 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore county will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

cue: # 2010-0307-A 
The cove flea The Eastern Manor 
Stwest corner of Miiier & Woodland Avenue 
15th Election District - 6th councllmanlc District 
Legal owner(s): The cove Ltd. Partnership, 
Simon Rosenberg. Interstate Partners 

variance: for single family detached homes, to provide a 
side yard setback of 8 feet In lieu of the fifteen feet from 
side of building to the lot line required for all bulldable lots 
located In the D.R. 3.5 zone, for lots 29 1/2, 30-35, 38, 47-50, 
51-57 and 64-68; for single family detached homes to pro­
vide a side yard variance of eight feet from the side building 
face to paving of a private road of the required twenty-five 
feet for Lots 30, 31, so, 51 and 68. variance: for single fami­
ly detached homes to provide a side yard variance from side 
building face to side building face of 8 feet on each side in a 
D.R. 16 zone In lieu cit the required 20 feet for Lots 12 and 
13. 
Hearing: Wednesday, July 21, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. In Room 
104, Jefferson Building. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner for Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concerning the Fiie and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 7/624 July 6 246149 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

J /Js/ , 20_/Q_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _ _.___sYeeessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on _ J._..{ ........ b <-+l- ,201..Q___,_ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 
DATE: 07 /07 /10 
Case Number: 2010-0307-A 
Petitioner/ Developer: MICHAEL TANCZYN, ESQ.-HERBERT MALMUD 
SIMON ROSENBURG 
Date of Hearing (Closing): JULY 21, 2010 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
S/WEST CORNER OF MILLER & WOODLAND AVENUE 

The sign(s) were posted on: JULY 2, 2010 

ZONING NOTICE 
cm # .QQ:-020.,-A 

a PUBLIC HURING Will BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

ZONI G NOTICE 
CASE # ~II?;?} 7·& 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

• 

II 

~ o·~ 
(Signature of Sign Poster) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 
DATE: 06/20/2010 
Case Number: 2010-0307-A 
Petitioner/ Developer: MICHAEL TANCZYN, ESQ.-HERBERT MALMUD 
SIMON ROSENBURG 
Date of Hearing ( Closing): JULY 9, 20 l O 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
S/WEST CORNER OF MILLER & WOODLAND AVENUE 

The sign(s) were posted on: JUNE 18, 2010 

cm #J.010-0301-A 

A PUBLIC HEARING Will 8£ HHD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 
• I 

CASE # ~1D-03Ql·A.. 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410- 666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



JAM ES T. SM irI-L JR . 
Co unty Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAN D 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

T IMOTH Y M. KOTROCO, Director 
Departmen/ of Permits and 
Developmenl Ma na~ement 

June 14, 2010 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0307-A 
The Cove fka The Eastern Manor 
S/west corner of Miller & Woodland Avenue 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: The Cove Ltd . Partnership, Simon Rosenberg , Interstate Partners 

Variance for a single family detached homes, to provide a side yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of 
the fifteen feet from side of building to the lot line required for all buildable lots located in the 
D.R. 3.5 zone, for lots 29 1/2, 30-35, 38, 47-50, 51-57 and 64-68; for single family detached 
homes to provide a side yard variance of eight feet from side building face to paving of a private 
road of the required twenty-five feet for Lots 30, 31 , 50, 51 and 68 . Variance for single family 
detached homes to provide a side yard variance from side building face to side building face of 
8 feet on each side in a D.R. 16 zone in lieu of the required 20 feet for Lots 12 and 13. 

Hearing: Wednesday, July 21, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

TK:kll 

C: Michael Tanczyn , 606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106, Towson 21204 
Herbert Malmud, 12018 Ridge Valley Drive, Owings Mills , MD 21117 
Simon Rosenberg , The Cove Ltd ., 12116 Arbie Road, Silver Spring 20904 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 6, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

_ . _ Zoning Revi ew I Coun ty Offi ce Building 
- - ~ ----I-tt-WesretJe~apenli.rAvenue. Room I I I I 'fowson.'MarylanCfTI204 I Phone 410-81!"7:-JJ9 ax 41 -887-3048 

www. baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, July 6, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Michael Tanczyn 
606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 606 
Baltimore, MD 21204 

410-303-3663 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0307-A 
The Cove fka The Eastern Manor 
S/west corner of Miller & Woodland Avenue 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: The Cove Ltd . Partnership, Simon Rosenberg , Interstate Partners 

Variance for a single family detached homes, to provide a side yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of 
the fifteen feet from side of building to the lot line required for all buildable lots located in the 
D.R. 3.5 zone, for lots 29 1/2, 30-35, 38 , 47-50, 51-57 and 64-68; for single family detached 
homes to provide a side yard variance of eight feet from side building face to paving of a private 
road of the required twenty-five feet for Lots 30, 31 , 50, 51 and 68. Variance for single family 
detached homes to provide a side yard variance from side building face to side building face of 
8 feet on each side in a D.R. 16 zone in lieu of the required 20 feet for Lots 12 and 13. 

Hearing : Wednesday, July 21 , 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Build ing , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887,-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

- ·-- - ---~-~-~~----



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, June 24, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Michael Tanczyn 
606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 606 
Baltimore, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

41 0-303-3663 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0307-A 
The Cove fka The Eastern Manor 
S/west corner of Miller & Woodland Avenue 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District . 
Legal Owners: The Cove Ltd. Partnership, Simon Rosenberg , Interstate Partners 

Variance for a single family detached homes, to provide a side yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of 
the fifteen feet from side of building to the lot line required for all buildable lots located in the 
D.R. 3.5 zone, for lots 29 1/2, 30-35, 38, 47-50, 51-57 and 64-68; for single family detached 
homes to provide a side yard variance of eight feet from side bu ilding face to paving of a private 
road of the required twenty-five feet for Lots 30, 31 , 50, 51 and 68. Variance for single family 
detached homes to provide a side yard variance from side building face to side building face of 
8 feet on each side in a D.R. 16 zone in lieu of the required 20 feet for Lots 12 and 13. 

Hearing: Friday, July 9, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARY L AND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR . 
County Executive TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 

Department of Permits and 

Jun~{2' '~r,~ Management 
I 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0307-A 
The Cove fka The Eastern Manor 
S/west corner of Miller & Woodland Avenue 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: The Cove Ltd. Partnership, Simon Rosenberg, Interstate Partners 

Variance for a single family detached homes, to provide a side yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of 
the fifteen feet from side of building to the lot line required for all buildable lots located in the 
D.R. 3.5 zone, for lots 29 1/2, 30-35, 38, 47-50, 51-57 and 64-68; for single family detached 
homes to provide -a side yard variance of eight feet from side building face to paving of a private 
road of the required twenty-five feet for Lots 30, 31, 50, 51 and 68. Variance for single family 
detached homes to provide a side yard variance from side building face to side building face of 
8 feet on each side in a D.R. 16 zone in lieu of the required 20 feet for Lots 12 and 13. 

Hearing: Friday, July 9, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, ~y//Oiz~:apeake Avenue, Towson 21204 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:kll 

C: Michael Tanczyn, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106, Towson 21204 
Herbert Malmud, 12018 Ridge Valley Drive, Owings Mills, MD 21117 
Simon Rosenberg, The Cove ltd. , 12116 Arbie Road, Silver Spring 20904 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
. APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JUNE 24, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review/ County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room I I I I Towson. Maryland 2 I 204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.haltimorecmmtvmrl .Pov 



JAMES T. SM ITH . .JR . 
('ountv Execu ti ve 

Michael Tanczyn; 
606 Baltimore Ave Ste. 106 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear: Michael Tanczyn; 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIM OTH Y M. KOTROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Mana,;ement 

July 15, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0307-A, The Cove fka The Eastern Manor; S/W corner of Miller & Woodland 
Ave. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 08, 2010. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Simon Rosenberg: The Cove Ltd; 12116 Arbie Rd .; Silver Spring, MD 20904 
Herbert Malmud : Malmud Assco. ; 12018 Ridge Valley Dr. ; Owings Mill , MD 21117 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www. balti morecountymd .gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 11, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 10-307-A 
SW Comer of Miller & Avenue & Woodland Avenue 
(The Cove LTD. Partnership Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 17, 2010. 

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

The zoning relief is being requested to minimize impacts to water quality and forest while 
allowing development of the site commensurate with the neighborhood. 

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer Date: May 20, 2010 

C:\DOCUME- 1\pzook\LOCALS- I\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 10-307-A SW Comer of Miller and 
Woodland.doc 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 31 , 2010 
Item Nos. 2010- 176, 230, 295, 296, 
297, 298, 299, 301, 303, 304 , 306, 307 
311&312 

-

DATE: May 18, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:elm 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-05312010 -NO COMMENTS .doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ~mt!!lghway Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta ry 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: ijA: '( \ ~ l i,Z)t O 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 20 \0-0307-A 
~vJ Co0-r-te.1Z--c~ }v\\\ . ..}..~R. 

tWooo\.....,._"->c, 
'T \,\-~- Co VE. LTb . VA;;t2..1t--t F-t'.2-'5 f\t P 

v Act2-l ~ ~ (,.'B, 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofltem No. Z. 0 ID-. 
O"b01-A, 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593_ Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~-
~ttsteven D. Foster, Chie 
r'' Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/mb 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Re lay Service for lmpa ired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

St reet Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: June 8, 2010 

SUBJECT: SW corner of Miller & Woodland Avenue RECEIVED 
INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

10-307 

The Cove Ltd. Partnership 

DR 16 and DR 3.5 

Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

JUN 14 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request for variances from Section lBOl.2.C.l.b 
of the BCZR to waive the side yard setback requirements in the DR 5.5 and DR 16 zones for 26 
proposed single-family detached building lots in the "The Cove" (formerly known as Eastern 
Manor Subdivision). 

The lots are on average 60 ' wide allowing for an adequate width of house with these 
recommended setbacks: 

1. 10' side building face to lot line; 

2. 1 O' side building face to paving of private road; 

3. and 20' side building face to side building face. 

A minimum side yard setback of 10 feet shall be provided on all lots in order to provide for 
adequate light and ventilation. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-
887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2010\ 10-307.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

MAR YLAND 

Distribution Meeting Of: May 17th, 2010 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

May 27,2010 

I tern Numbers : 
and 0307 -0 312 

0176,0230,0295,0296,0297,0298,0299,0300,0301,0303,0304,0306 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan ( s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson. Mary land 21286-5500 I Phone 4 10-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 

* 

SW comer of Miller & Woodland Avenues 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): The Cove LTD Partnership 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Petitioner(s) * FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 10-307-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People ' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 1 2010 

.................. ! 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Co~~ l for Baltimore County 

{],../. ~ yf'p .. .l,,, 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21st day of May, 2010, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Herbert Malmud, 12018 Ridge Valley Drive, Owings Mills, MD 

21 117 and Michael Tancyzn, Esquire, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite. 106, Towson, MD 21204 , 

Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



(8/23/2010) Debra Wiley - TEXT.htm 

Mr. Commissioner, I am happy to advise you that Mr. Mccurdy and his client have agreed to the 
language in th last 2 Mccurdy emails which we request you insert as a condition in your order if you 

Page 1 

that one 'shall be sent" eeds to be inserted after notice of a claim. Thank you for your patience. Mike 
approve t reques. e first part refers to the condition and the second part to the noting of a claim. In v 

Tanczyn ~ 

From: SR9889@aol.com [mailto:SR9889@aol.com] 
Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2010 10:18 PM 
To: Michael P. Tanczyn Esq. 
Subject: Re: FW: Vogel, Si Rosenberg 

Eureka, you did it. This is fair enough. Will "D" elaborate to me so I can inform my buyers of what is 
acceptable? 

Si 

In a message dated 8/19/2010 1:42:38 P.M. Eastern Daylight Time, MTanczyn@choosemedifast.com 
writes: 

Si, Let me know if this meets with your approval. Mike 

From: Wray Mccurdy [mailto:wmccurdy@ix.netcom.com] 
Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2010 1:30 PM 
To: Michael P. Tanczyn Esq. 
Cc: D. Edward 
Subject: Re: Vogel, Si Rosenberg 

Mike 

This is OK but it has a slight revision if this passes muster then you have 
our permission to forward it to ZC 



T Wray Mccurdy 

"In the event such a claim arises, the theater owner shall 
give written notice by detailed claim to the party believed to 
be 
causing the problem with a proposed remedy for the 
problem so that it 
may thereafter be corrected to the extent necessary. A copy 
of the claim sent to the 
Developer until the development is fully sold." 

On Aug 19, 2010, at 8:39 AM, Michael P. Tanczyn Esq. wrote: 

Dear Ray, Thank you for your suggested compromise language. My client 
is 
concerned about what would happen if such a claim should arise. He 
therefore suggests the following addition to be added to the end of your 
language. "In the event such a claim arises, the theater owner shall 
give written notice by detailed claim to the party believed to be 
causing the problem with a proposed remedy for the problem so that it 
may thereafter be corrected to the extent necessary; with a copy to the 
Developer until the development is fully sold." Please discuss this 
with your client and get back to me. Thanks. Mike 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended 
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. 
If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. 
This message contains confidential information and is intended only for 
the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not 
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender 
immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and 

Page 2 



delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient 
you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action 
in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. 

Warning: Although our organization has taken reasonable precautions to 
ensure no viruses are present in this email, Our organization cannot 
accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this 
email or attachments. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------
-----Original Message-----
From: Wray Mccurdy [mailto:wmccurdy@ix.netcom.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 18, 2010 2:41 PM 
To: Michael P. Tanczyn Esq. 
Subject: Vogel, Si Rosenberg 

Dear Mike, 

Here is a modified version of your idea that I think is fair to both. 

"The Development and the homes constructed pursuant to the approved 
site plan for The Cove / 
will not direct, erect or attach lighting visible to the outdoors V 
whether or not shielded which will unduly impact the adjacent movie 
theater operation." 

Please see if this is satisfactory to your client and if so forward it 
to Mr Wiseman for incorporation into the zoning order for your 
client's property. 

Sincerely Yours, 

T Wray Mccurdy 

Page 3 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Lets talk. 

Bill Wiseman 
Wiley, Debra 
8/21/2010 4:34 PM 
Fwd: FW: FW: Vogel, Si Rosenberg 
FW: FW: Vogel, Si Rosenberg 

File is on the round table in my office with some additional changes after my second review. See if you 
can add this condition to the Order. 

Thanks 

William J. Wiseman, Ill 
Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building, Suite 103 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson MD 21204 

Ph: 410-887-3868 Fax: 410-887-3468 
wwiseman@baltimorecou ntymd. gov 



Bill Wiseman - Zoning Inquiry Case# 2010-0307-A & Notification Please 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

"D. Edward" <dedward@starpower.net> 
<wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
7/21/2010 3:39 PM 
Zoning Inquiry Case# 2010-0307-A & Notification Please 
"T. Wray McCurdy" <wmccurdy@ix.netcom.com> 

Dear Commissioner Wiseman, 

Page 1 of 1 

I am contacting you in reference to our phone conversation today concerning Case #2010-0307-A, located 
adjacent to my property. The property in the case is located along Woodland and Steven's Road, with the cross 
streets of George St. and Miller Ave. 

Thank you for your kind assistance today, T. Wray Mccurdy is contacting Mr.Michael P. Tanczyn on my behalf 
and we will be getting you some documentation to be written into the decision. 

May we please sign up on this case number to be notified of any and all notices, decisions, etc.? 

D. Edward Vogel, 3417 Eastern Ave., Middle River, MD 21220 J _.,,.-- o-.c.~ -\ t. 
1 

_ ..;;; r7" 
C..c .,..._,c 

T. Wray Mccurdy, 101 Eastern Ave, Essex, MD 21221 ...0-J._., 

Many Thanks, 
D. Edward Vogel 

( IMPORTANT MESSAGE ) 

FOR J:>~ 
DATE ~- >-3 TIME q '· a 

PHONE 

DFAX 
DMOBILE 

O PLEASE CALL WILL CALL AGAIN 

O CAME TO SEE YOU O WANTS TO SEE YOU 

O RETURNED YOUR CALL O URGENT 

NOTE ~ ~ O.r~ ~ 

~ c__--r--~ ~) ,::::::)4L' J...>-

~d >) R,,.,;.., :::±:: d ~ n '- $ (~ 

~ BLIND INDUSTRIES 
~ - 1-888-322-4567 

NSN 7530-00-N1!1·0547 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\ Temp\GW}OOOOI.HTM 07/21/10 



H. MAuv1LJD&Ass:x:IATES 
1 2018 Rrr:xc:VALLEYDRIVE 
OJvlNGs Mn.Ls, MARYlAND 21117 
Ta.EPHoNE 4103030442 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

MAYS,2010 

MR. JOE MERRIE 
BALTIMORE COUN1Y DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS 

AND DEVELOPMENf MANAGEMENf 

ZONING OFFICE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

Re: "The Cove" Zoning Petition 

JOE: 

ATIACHED, FILING FEE, PEITnONFOR VARIANCE, ZONING DESCRIPI10N, MAP & 12PR1NTS AS PER OUR 

MEETING WITH MIKE TANC2YN AND MYSELF. 

PLEAsECALL ME JFYOUHAVEANY QUESTIONS// 

Thanks . 
HERBMALMUD 



Via Hand Delivery 
Timothy Kotroco, Director 

LAW OFFICES 

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A. 
Suite 106, 606 Baltimore Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
(410) 303-3663 

June 8, 2010 

Department of Permits & Development Mgmt. 
Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

RE: Zoning Case Number: 2010-0307-A 
The Cove flea The Eastern Manor 

I just received the Notice of Zoning Hearing for July 9, 2010. I have enclosed a 
copy of the Notice for your convenience'. As I will be in Texas for the business 
convention on that day, I called Kristen Matthews who kindly advised me that the next 
available date would be 9:00 AM. on July 21 , 2010 in Room 104 of the Jefferson 
Building. I am therefore writing to ask for your approval to reschedule this matter to 
Wednesday, July 21, 2010@ 9:00 AM. in the Jefferson Building. Please advise if th is 
agreeable. 

If you have any questions, don't hesitate to call me at 410-303-3663. Thank you 
for your kind consideration of this request. 

MPT:Jb 
cc: Sy Rosenberg 

Herbert Malmud 
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